Safety Manual
00925-0400-4975, Rev BB
July 2024
Spectrex SharpEye™ 40/40 Series
Flame Detectors
2
Contents
Chapter 1  Spectrex SharpEye 40/40 series............................................................................................... 5

device
Kind of product: Infrared and ultraviolet flame detector series
Type designation: Spectrex SharpEye 40/40:
C-I, C-M, C-LB, C-L4B, D-I, D-M, D-LB, D-L4B
Technical data: Spectral response: Infrared and ultraviolet bands
Supply voltage: 18-32 Vdc
Max. power
consumption:
300 mA
Max. current: 9.6 W
Output: 0-20 mA
Fault relay
Alarm relay
0-5 V
Safety Manual Certified product identification of the device
00925-0400-4975 July 2024
SharpEye 40/40 7
Certified product identification of the device Safety Manual
July 2024 00925-0400-4975
8 Spectrex.net
3  Applied standards
N1 IEC 61508 Part 1 - 7:2010
Functional safety of electrical/electronic/programmable electronic safety-related
systems
N2 EN 54-10:2002 and EN 54-10/A1:2005
Fire detection and fire alarm systems
Part 10: Flame detectors - Point detectors
Safety Manual Applied standards
00925-0400-4975 July 2024
SharpEye 40/40 9
Applied standards Safety Manual
July 2024 00925-0400-4975
10 Spectrex.net
4  Safety parameters
4.1  Safety function
The safety function of the SharpEye 40/40 flame detector series is to detect flames in which
carbon dioxide (CO2) is produced in the combustion process and announce this over the
4-20 mA interface, analog output interface, and/or by opening the alarm-relay-contact.
4.2  Characteristics as per IEC 61508
Safety Integrity Level (SIL) 2 (one-channel configuration) and 3 (redundant
configuration)
HFT (intern) 0
Device type B
Mode of operation Low demand mode and high demand or continues mode
Average ambient temperature Max. 55 °C
Main time to repair 0 h
Proof-test interval 365 days
4.3  Safety relevant parameters
40/40D-I, 40/40C-I, 40/40D-M, 40/40C-
M
(IR)
40/40D-LB, 40/40C-LB 40/40D-L4B,
40/40C-L4B
(UV/IR)
MAO RYO RYO2 FDO MAO RYO RYO2 FDO
λS (fit) 988 1290 1290 835 923 1226 1226 770
λD (fit) 988 1285 1285 835 923 1221 1221 770
λDU (fit) 104 107 107 102 79 82 82 77
λDD (fit) 884 1179 1179 732 844 1139 1139 693
SFF 95% 96% 94% 94% 96% 97% 97% 95%
DC 89% 92% 88% 88% 91% 93% 93% 90%
PFDavg (1oo1) 4.6E- 04 4.7E- 04 4.5E- 04 4.5E- 04 3.5E- 04 3.6E- 04 3.4E- 04 3.4E- 04
PFD%_SIL2 4.6% 4.7% 4.5% 4.5% 3.5% 3.6% 3.4% 3.4%
PFH (1oo1, 1/h) 1.0E- 07 N/A 1,0E- 07 N/A 7.9E- 08 N/A 7.7E- 08 N/A
PFH%_SIL2 10.4% N/A 10.2% N/A 7.9% N/A 7.7% N/A
PFDavg (1oo2) 9.4E- 06 9.6E- 06 9,3E- 06 9.2E- 06 7.1E- 06 7.3E- 06 3.4E- 04 6.9E- 06